

No. 04-1247

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

\_\_\_\_\_  
RICKY BELL, WARDEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ABU-ALI ABDUR'RAHMAN.  
\_\_\_\_\_

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit  
\_\_\_\_\_

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION**  
\_\_\_\_\_

Bradley S. MacLean  
STITES & HARBISON PLLC  
Suntrust Center, Ste. 1800  
424 Church St.  
Nashville, TN 37219

William P. Redick, Jr.  
P.O. Box 187  
Whites Creek, TN 37189

Thomas C. Goldstein  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
Amy Howe  
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Place, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT LITIGATION  
CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

May 16, 2005

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE QUESTION WHETHER RESPONDENT CAN PURSUE HIS RULE 60(B) MOTION DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW..... 8

    A. Petitioner Has Provided No Reason for Granting Interlocutory Review in This Case. .... 8

    B. Because Respondent’s Rule 60(b) Motion Satisfies Each of the Interpretations of Rule 60(b) That Has Been Advanced in *Gonzalez*, Certiorari Should Be Denied. .... 10

II. THE QUESTION WHETHER RESPONDENT EXHAUSTED HIS STATE-COURT REMEDIES DEPENDS ENTIRELY ON THE CONSTRUCTION OF TWO TENNESSEE STATE COURT RULES AND IS OF SUCH LIMITED IMPORTANCE THAT IT DOES NOT MERIT THIS COURT’S REVIEW..... 13

    A. The Second Question Presented Is of Surpassingly Limited Applicability..... 15

    B. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling in This Case Is Entirely Consistent with the Holding and Underlying Rationale of This Court’s Decision in *O’Sullivan v. Boerckel* and With the Decisions of Every Other Court of Appeals to Have Addressed This Issue. .... 19

    C. Petitioner’s Argument that Discretionary Review Was Nevertheless “Available” Relies on a Hypertechnical and Erroneous Meaning of that Term. .... 22

D. Petitioner’s Claim That Respondent Is Seeking the Retroactive Application of New Law Regarding Exhaustion Is Entirely Meritless.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 226 F.3d 696 (CA6 2000).....	4, 6
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 534 U.S. 970 (2001).....	5
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 537 U.S. 88 (2002).....	6
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1073 (M.D. Tenn. 1998).....	2, 4
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , No. 3:96-0380, 2001 WL 1782874 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 27, 2001).....	6
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 392 F.3d 174 (CA6 2004) (en banc).....	passim
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950).....	18
<i>Adams v. Holland</i> , 330 F.3d 398 (CA6 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 1654 (2004).....	passim
<i>American Construction Co. v. Jacksonville T. &amp; K.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	9
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostock R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	9
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	23
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	13
<i>Castille v. Peoples</i> , 489 U.S. 346 (1989).....	21
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	8
<i>Dunlap v. Litscher</i> , 301 F.3d 873 (CA7 2002).....	11
<i>Fed. Land Bank of St. Louis v. Cupples Bros.</i> , 889 F.2d 764 (CA8 1989).....	16
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001).....	25
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Salem v. Hirsch</i> , 535 F.2d 343 (CA6 1976).....	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> (No. 04-6432, cert. granted, Jan. 14, 2005).....	7, 9
<i>Gonzalez v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 366 F.3d 1253 (CA11 2004) (en banc).....	10, 13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004).....	11

<i>Hamilton v. Newland</i> , 374 F.3d 822 (CA9 2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 1599 (2005) .....	11
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	9
<i>Hiatt v. Brown</i> , 339 U.S. 103 (1950).....	22
<i>In re Zimmerman</i> , 1986 WL 8586 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 7, 1986) .....	2
<i>In re Zimmerman</i> , No. 24039-5-CH (Tenn. S. Ct. Disciplinary Bd. of Prof. Resp. May 28, 2002) .....	2
<i>Jones v. State</i> , CCA No. 01C01-9402-CR-00079, 1995 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 140 (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 23, 1995) .....	3
<i>Jones v. State</i> , No. 01C01-9402-CR-00079 (Tenn., filed Aug. 28, 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1122 (1996).....	4
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949).....	18
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (CA3 2004).....	20, 24, 25
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	18
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	14
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1875).....	14
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women v. Operation Rescue</i> , 47 F.3d 667 (CA4 1995) .....	16
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999) .....	passim
<i>Pridgen v. Shannon</i> , (No. 04-7060, cert. denied, February 22, 2005).....	11
<i>Randolph v. Kemna</i> , 276 F.3d 401 (CA8 2002) .....	18, 21, 24
<i>Reid v. Angelone</i> , 369 F.3d 363 (CA4 2004).....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Mitchell</i> , 252 F.3d 191 (CA2 2001) .....	10
<i>Rodwell v. Pepe</i> , 324 F.3d 66 (CA1), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 873 (2003).....	11
<i>Smith v. Sec'y of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 776 F.2d 1330 (CA6 1985) .....	16
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 789 S.W.2d 545 (Tenn.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 908 (1990).....	1, 2

<i>State v. Middlebrooks</i> , 995 S.W.2d 550 (Tenn. 1999) .....	2
<i>State v. Sandon</i> , 777 P.2d 220 (Ariz. 1989) .....	17
<i>State v. Vukelich</i> , No. M1999-00618-CCA-R3-CD, 2001 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 734 (Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 11, 2001) .....	2
<i>Stronger v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	14
<i>Swoopes v. Sublett</i> , 196 F.3d 1008 (CA9 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1124 (2000).....	passim
<i>Truskoski v. ESPN</i> , 60 F.3d 74 (CA2 1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Holtzman</i> , 762 F.2d 720 (CA9 1985).....	16
<i>Wenger v. Frank</i> , 266 F.3d 218 (CA3 2001).....	25
<i>Wilwording v. Swenson</i> , 494 U.S. 249 (1971) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Zimmerman v. Board of Prof. Resp.</i> , 764 S.W.2d 757 (Tenn. 1989) .....	2

#### Statutes

28 U.S.C. 2244(b) .....	10
28 U.S.C. 2254 .....	14
28 U.S.C. 2254(c) .....	22

#### Rules

ARK. R. SUP. CT. & CT. APP. 1-2(h).....	17
FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b) .....	passim
KY. R. CRIM. P. 12.05 .....	17
MO. SUP. CT. R. 83.04.....	17
TENN. R. APP. P. 11(a) .....	3, 22
TENN. SUP. CT. R. 39.....	5

#### Other Authorities

Georgia Supreme Court Order of Nov. 16, 2004.....	17
<i>In re Exhaustion of State Remedies in Criminal and Post-Conviction Relief Cases</i> , 321 S.C. 563 (1990)..	17, 20

*In re Exhaustion of State Remedies in Criminal and Post-Conviction Relief Cases*, No. 218 Judicial Administration Docket No. 1 (Pa. May 9, 2000)..... 17

*In re Order Establishing Rule 39, Rules of the Supreme Court of Tennessee: Exhaustion of Remedies* (Tenn. Sup. Ct. June 28, 2001)..... 4, 5, 20, 24

*In re: Amendment to Rule 19, Rules of the Tennessee Supreme Court* (Tenn. Oct. 1, 2004) ..... 25

Tenn. R. App. P. 11 Advisory Commission Comment (2002)..... 4, 22, 25
